Staff Report to the
Zoning Administrator  Application Number: 1410435

Applicant: Nathan Thome Agenda Date: 7/18/14

Owner: Pacific Elementary School District Agenda Item #: 1
APN: 058-082-01 Time: After 9:00 a.m.

Project Description: Proposal to demolish an existing classroom and demolish and teen center
building, to construct a new 3,442 square foot class room building and complete associated site
improvement in the PF zone District. Requires a Coastal Development Permit and Preliminary
Grading Review.

Location: Property located on the east side of Ocean Street in Davenport at Pacific Elementary
School (50 Ocean Street).

Supervisorial District: 3rd District (District Supervisor: Coonerty)
Permits Required: Coastal Development Permit

Staff Recommendation:

e Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

e Approval of Application 141045, based on the attached findings and conditions.
Exhibits

A. Categorical Exemption (CEQA E. Assessor's, Location, Zoning and
determination) General Plan Maps

B. Findings F. Comments & Correspondence

C. Conditions

D. Project plans

Parcel Information

Parcel Size: 1.34 acres

Existing Land Use - Parcel: Public Facilities

Existing Land Use - Surrounding: Mix residential and commercial

Project Access: Ocean Street

Planning Area: North Coast

Land Use Designation: P (Public Facilities/Institutional Designation)
Zone District: PF (Public Facilities)

County of Santa Cruz Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4t Floor, Santa Cruz CA 95060
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Application #: 141045 Page 2
APN: 058-082-01
Owner: Pacific Elementary School District

Coastal Zone: X Inside __ Outside
Appealable to Calif. Coastal _ Yes _X No
Comm.

Environmental Information

Geologic Hazards: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Soils: N/A

Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint

Slopes: Approximately 5%

Env. Sen. Habitat: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Grading: 595 cubic yards of cut, 355 cubic yards of fill

Tree Removal: Arborist report submitted

Scenic: Mapped scenic resource - Coastal

Drainage: Addressed with grading permit

Archeology: Archaeological report reviewed/ no evidence onsite

Services Information

Urban/Rural Services Line: X Inside ___ Outside
Water Supply: Davenport

Sewage Disposal: Davenport Sanitation

Fire District: County Fire

Drainage District: Outside flood district
History

The subject parcel is developed with an existing elementary school which has been in operation
prior to 1960. Since 1980, two applications have been approved to expand the classroom
facilities. Variance application 93-0057 approved a reduction in the required parking to zero
spaces.

Project Setting/Analysis

The project is located in the coastal community of Davenport. The Davenport Community is
listed as a special community in the County’s General Plan and the site itself is designated as a
local rural park site.

The subject property is developed with an existing elementary school which consists of five
buildings including a sixth building used as a teen center for the Davenport community. The
majority of the subject parcel consists of a large outdoor play area. As approved under Coastal
Development Permit 93-0057, no onsite parking is required for the existing school. Though no
increase in the number of faculty is proposed, 4 new parking spaces will be provided as part of
this development which meets the current parking standards (County Code Section 13.10.554)
for elementary schools with 13 employees (0.3 parking spaces per employee).

This is a proposal to demolish two existing buildings (one portable classroom and teen center)
and construct a new 3,440 square foot classroom facility in roughly the same location as the
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APN: 058-082-01
Owner: Pacific Elementary School District

buildings slated for demolition.

The parcel has a gentle downward slope running from east to west which requires approximately
800 cubic yards of grading to accommodate the new classroom facility. Due to the scope of the
proposed development and the location of the parcel within the Coastal Zone, a Coastal
Development Permit is required.

Additionally, the property and location of the proposed classroom building is within 200 feet of
adjacent lands zoned Commercial Agriculture requiring an Agricultural Buffer Setback
Reduction. A hearing before the Agricultural Policy Advisory Commission (APAC) is scheduled
for July 17, 2014. Though the reduction is not yet approved, the applicant acknowledges that any
conditions imposed by APAC will need to be incorporated as additional conditions of approval
prior to issuance of the grading permit for this project.

Zoning & General Plan Consistency

The subject property is a parcel of approximately 58,370 square feet, located in the PF (Public
Facilities) zone district, a designation which allows elementary school uses. The proposed
classroom is a principal permitted use within the zone district and the zoning is consistent with
the site's (P) Public Facilities/Institutional Designation General Plan designation. The design
submitted is consistent with the existing range of styles found within the Davenport Special
Community.

Local Coastal Program Consistency

The proposed classroom is in conformance with the County's certified Local Coastal Program, in
that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible, in scale with, and integrated
with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Developed parcels in the area contain a
combination of single family dwellings, public facilities, and commercial development. The
proposed development is consistent with the range of development in the vicinity. The project
site is not located between the shoreline and the first public road and is not identified as a priority
acquisition site in the County’s Local Coastal Program. Consequently, the proposed project will
not interfere with public access to the beach, ocean, or other nearby body of water.

Design Review

The proposed classroom complies with the requirements of the County Design Review
Ordinance, in that the proposed project will incorporate site and architectural design features
such as the use of color and materials consistent with the existing structures on the school
grounds to reduce the visual impact of the proposed development on surrounding land uses and
the natural landscape. The proposed development is consistent with the style and scale of
development found within the rural community of Davenport.

Environmental Review

The proposed project qualifies for a Class 3 Categorical Exemption under the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and not subject to further environmental review.
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Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of
the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a
complete listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion.

Staff Recommendation

o Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

o APPROVAL of Application Number 141045, based on the attached findings and
conditions.

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of
the administrative record for the proposed project.

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information
are available online at: www.co.santa-cruz.ca.us

Report Prepared By: Nathan MacBeth
Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor
Santa Cruz CA 95060
Phone Number: (831) 454-3118
E-mail: nathan.macbeth@co.santa-cruz.ca.us
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APN: 058-082-01
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Coastal Development Permit Findings

1. That the project is a use allowed in one of the basic zone districts, other than the Special
Use (SU) district, listed in section 13.10.170(d) as consistent with the General Plan and
Local Coastal Program LUP designation.

This finding can be made, in that the property is zoned PF (Public Facilities), a designation
which allows elementary school uses. The proposed classroom is a principal permitted use
within the zone district, and the zoning is consistent with the site's (P) Public
Facilities/Institutional Designation General Plan designation.

2. That the project does not conflict with any existing easement or development restrictions
such as public access, utility, or open space easements.

This finding can be made, in that no such easements or restrictions are known to encumber the
project site.

3. That the project is consistent with the design criteria and special use standards and
conditions of this chapter pursuant to section 13.20.130 et seq.

This finding can be made, in that the single story development is consistent with the surrounding
neighborhood in terms of architectural style; the site is surrounded by lots developed to an urban
density; the colors will be natural in appearance and complementary to the site; and the
development site is not on a prominent ridge, beach, or bluff top. Additionally, the project has
been conditioned to retain seven large pine trees located behind the proposed classroom building.

4. That the project conforms with the public access, recreation, and visitor-serving policies,
standards and maps of the General Plan and Local Coastal Program land use plan,
specifically Chapter 2: figure 2.5 and Chapter 7, and, as to any development between and
nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water located within the
coastal zone, such development is in conformity with the public access and public
recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act commencing with section 30200.

This finding can be made, in that the project site is not located between the shoreline and the first
public road. Consequently, the classroom will not interfere with public access to the beach,
ocean, or any nearby body of water. Further, the project site is not identified as a priority
acquisition site in the County Local Coastal Program.

5. That the proposed development is in conformity with the certified local coastal program.

This finding can be made, in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible, in
scale, and integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Additionally,
elementary school uses are allowed uses in the PF (Public Facilities) zone district, as well as the
General Plan and Local Coastal Program land use designation. The site is designated as a local
rural park site and though a large facility is proposed to replace two existing structures, the
outdoor play area will not be substantially reduced or further impacted by the proposed
improvements. Development in the area varies in size and architectural styles. The proposed
single story design submitted is consistent with the existing range of styles.
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APN: 058-082-01
Owner: Pacific Elementary School District

Development Permit Findings

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons
residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or
improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for elementary
school uses and is not encumbered by physical constraints to development. Construction will
comply with prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and the County
Building ordinance to insure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy and resources.
The proposed classroom will not deprive adjacent properties or the neighborhood of light, air, or
open space, in that the structure meets all current setbacks that ensure access to these amenities.

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the classroom and the conditions
under which it would be operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County
ordinances and the purpose of the PF (Public Facilities) zone district as the primary use of the
property will be one elementary school. The proposed new classroom building meets all current
site standards for the zone district.

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed elementary school use is consistent with the use
and density requirements specified for the Public Facilities/Institutional Designation (P) land use
designation in the County General Plan.

The single story design of the proposed classroom is consistent with the Davenport Special
Community, General Plan Policy 8.8.4 (Davenport Character), in that the proposed development
is of appropriate height and scale. Additionally, the finish materials and color will be compatible
with the existing structures on the school grounds.

The proposed classroom and site improvements will be situated on the parcel in a manner that
maintains and enhances the existing recreational facilities. As specified in General Plan Policy
7.4.1 (Rural Park Standards), the existing outdoor play area will not be adversely impacted by
the proposed development which facilitates continued use of the site for recreational purposes.

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity.

The proposed classroom is to be constructed on an existing developed lot. The proposed project

is not expected to result in an increase in traffic therefore will not adversely impact existing
roads or intersections in the surrounding area. Further, due to the method by which parking is
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measured for elementary schools (0.3 parking spaces per employee) no additional parking is
required since the new classroom building will not result in an increase in faculty therefore, no
addition parking spaces are required. Though no additional parking is required, 4 new parking
spaces are proposed which meets current parking standards (County Code Section 13.10.554) for
elementary schools with 13 employees (.03 spaces per employee).

Davenport Sanitation District has confirmed availability of water and sewer to the site and there
are no indications of a lack of electrical or gas supply in that the site is already serviced by one or
more of these utilities.

Therefore this finding can be made.

5. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed
land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed structure is located in a mixed neighborhood
containing a variety of architectural styles, and the proposed classroom is consistent with the
land use intensity and density of the neighborhood.

6. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and
Guidelines (sections 13.11.070 through 13.11.076), and any other applicable
requirements of this chapter.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed classroom will be of an appropriate scale and type

of design that will enhance the aesthetic qualities of the surrounding properties and will not
reduce or visually impact available open space in the surrounding area.
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Application #: 141045

APN: 058-082-01

Owner: Pacific Elementary School District

Exhibit D:

Conditions of Approval

Project Plans: 19 Sheets, Prepared by Weston Miles Architects, Dated 5/30/14

L This permit authorizes the construction of a new 3,442 square foot classroom building.
This approval does not confer legal status on any existing structure(s) or existing use(s)
on the subject property that are not specifically authorized by this permit. Prior to
exercising any rights granted by this permit including, without limitation, any
construction or site disturbance, the applicant/owner shall:

A. Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to
‘ indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof.

B. Obtain a Demolition Permit from the Division of State Architecture.

C. Obtain a Building Permit from the Division of State Architecture.

D. Obtain a Grading Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

E. Submit proof that these conditions have been recorded in the official records of
the County of Santa Cruz (Office of the County Recorder) within 30 days from
the effective date of this permit.

II. Prior to issuance of a Grading Permit the applicant/owner shall:

A. Submit a revised grading plan to include measures to retain the group of seven
pine trees. Revised plans should include grading calculations and cross sections
through the site in both north-south and east-west directions.

B. Submit a Plan Review letter from the project arborist, Richard Gessner, which
specifically states the grading plans have been prepared in such a way to preserve
and retain the group of seven trees located behind the proposed building.

C. Submit a detailed erosion control plan to include stockpile location, limits of
grading and sediment and erosion control measures.

D. Record a Stormwater Maintenance Agreement SWM-25A (medium project) Fig.
SWM-25A.

E. Submit 2 copies of the approved Discretionary Permit with the Conditions of
Approval attached. The Conditions of Approval shall be recorded prior to
submittal, if applicable.

F. Meet all requirements of the County Department of Public Works, Stormwater
Management.

G. Meet all requirements and pay any applicablé plan check fee of the Fire

Protection District.
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IV.

All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building
Permit. Prior to final grading inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following
conditions:

A. All site improvements shown on the final approved Grading Permit plans shall be
installed.

B. All inspections required by the grading permit shall be completed to the
satisfaction of the County Building Official.

C. Construction Inspection: The Stormwater Management section shall be routed the
grading application for purposes of placing a hold on the permit, to be released
once a satisfactory response is received. The designer shall provide coordinated,
on-going inspection of the stormwater mitigation and drainage improvements on
the parcel and provide public works with a completion letter confirming that the
work was performed per the plans. The designer’s letter shall provide dates of
inspection, detail specifically what was inspected, including description of the
monitoring of the relevant stages of construction and processes. Letters stating
only “general conformance to plans” are not sufficient. An as-built plan shall be
submitted in addition to the letter if there were substantive field alterations.

D. Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time
during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with
this development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological
resource or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons
shall immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the
Sheriff-Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning

Director if the discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established
in Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed.

Operational Conditions

A. In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the
County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County
inspections, including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement
actions, up to and including permit revocation.

As a condition of this development approval, the holder of this development approval
(“Development Approval Holder”), is required to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless
the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any claim (including
attorneys’ fees), against the COUNTY, it officers, employees, and agents to attack, set
aside, void, or annul this development approval of the COUNTY or any subsequent
amendment of this development approval which is requested by the Development
Approval Holder.

A. COUNTY shall promptly notify the Development Approval Holder of any claim,
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action, or proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended,
indemnified, or held harmless. COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.
If COUNTY fails to notify the Development Approval Holder within sixty (60)
days of any such claim, action, or proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the
defense thereof, the Development Approval Holder shall not thereafter be
responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the COUNTY if such failure
to notify or cooperate was significantly prejudicial to the Development Approval
Holder.

B. Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur:

1. COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and
2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith.

C. Settlement. The Development Approval Holder shall not be required to pay or
perform any settlement unless such Development Approval Holder has approved
the settlement. When representing the County, the Development Approval Holder
shall not enter into any stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the
interpretation or validity of any of the terms or conditions of the development
approval without the prior written consent of the County.

D. Successors Bound. “Development Approval Holder” shall include the applicant
and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant.

Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code.
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Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a
grading permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site
preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the
development permit). Failure to exercise the grading permit and to complete all of the
construction under the grading permit, resulting in the expiration of the grading permit,
will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by
the Planning Director.

Approval Date:

Effective Date:

Expiration Date:

Wanda Williams Nathan MacBeth
Deputy Zoning Administrator Project Planner

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning
Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code.
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 of
CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document.

Application Number: 141045
Assessor Parcel Number: 058-082-01
Project Location: 50 Ocean Street

Project Description: Replace an existing portable classroom and demolish an existing building to
construct a new 3,442 square foot classroom building.

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Nathan Thome
Contact Phone Number: (408) 779-6686

A. The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.

B. The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA Guidelines
Section 15060 (c).

C Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective
measurements without personal judgment.

D. Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section
15260 to 15285).

E. X Categorical Exemption

Specify type: Class 3 - New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures (Section 15303)
F. Reasons why the project is exempt:

Grading and construction of a classroom building at an existing elementary school in an area
designated for institutional uses.

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

Date:

Nathan MacBeth, Project Planner
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PACIFIC SCHOOL - MEASURE M NEW

PTN # 69781-001
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PACIFIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT

50 OCEAN STREET, DAVENPORT, CA 95017

WESTON MILES
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THESE DWGS ARE ACCOMPANIED W/A PROJECT MANUAL. I THE
EVENT OF DISCREPANCIES, THE PROJECT MANUAL SHALL PREVAIL.

DSA ADMIN REQUIREMENTS

2013 NEPA 110, EMERGENCY AND STANDBY POWER 5Y51EMS

2012 NFPA 170, STANDARO FUR FIRE SAFETY & EMERGENCY
SYMBOLS

SFM 12-10-1, POWER OPERATED EXIT DOORS
SrM 12102, SINGLE POINT LATCHING OR LOCKING DEVILES

$FM 12-10-3, EMERGENCY EXIT & PANIC HARDWARE :
UL 36, MANUAL GPERATING SIGNAL BOXES (2008 EOLTION)

UL 269, SMOKE DETECTORS FOR FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING
SYSTEMS (2009 EDITION)

UL 2664, SMOKE DETECTORS DUCT APPLICAT IONS {2008 EDITION)

YL 300, FIRE TESTING OF FIRE EXTINGUISHING §YS1_FOR PROTECT-
LGN OF RESTAURANT COOKING AREAS (2005 EDITION)

UL 305, PANIC HARDWARE (2012 EDITION)
UL 454, AUDIBLE SIGNAL APPLICATIONS (2009 EDITION} i

UL 521, HEAT DETECTORS FOR FIRE PREVENTING SIGNALING
SYSTEM (1999 EDITION)

UL B64, CONTROL UNITS FOR FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEMS
(3003 EDITION WITH REVISIONS THROUGH JULY 14,2005)
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OR ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN (APPENDIX A O
28 CFR PART J6).

FOR TITLE 111 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN
(APPERDIX A OF 28 CFR PART 36)

COMPLIANCE WITH CFC CHAPTER 14

‘CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLIT(O
ENFORCED.

ORTITLE L

IRE SAFTEY DURNING
& CBC CHAPTER 13 WILL BE

EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS ROADS AND ON SITE FIRE HYDRANTS
SHALL BE IN SERVICE AND GPERABLE PRIOR TO LOADING THE SITE
WITH COMBUSTABLE MATERIALS.

50 OCEAN STREET, DAVENPORT, CA 95017

APN- 058-082-01

TITLE SHEET

VICINITY MAP

A

A COPY OF PARTS 1 AND 2, TITLE 24, C.C.R. SHALL BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES

AL CHANGE GRDERS AND ADDENDA TO BE SIGNED BY ARCHITECT AND THE OWNER AND APPROVED BY DSA. CHANGE ORDERS AND ADDENDA
ARE NOT VALID UNTIL APPROVED BY DSA PER SECTION 4-338, PART L, TITLE 24

AL TESTS TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 4-335, PART 1, TITLE 29, AND APPROVED TESTS AND iNSPECTIONS SHEET
TESTS OF MATERIALS AND ESTING LABORATORY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-335, PART 1, TITLE 24 AND THE DISTRICT
SHALL EMPLOY AND PAY THE LABORATORY. COSTS OF RE-TEST SHALL BE PER GENERAL CONDITIONS.

0SA SHALL BE NOTIFIED AT THE START OF CONSTRUCTION AND PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE PER SECFION 4:331, PART 1, TITLE
24

(NSPECTOR SHALL BE APPROVED BY DSA. INSPECTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-33X(L). THE DUTY OF THE INSPECTOR
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24

SUPERVISION OF CONSTRUCTION BY DSA SHALL B IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-334, PART 1, TITLE 24

CONTRACTOR, INSPECTOR, ARCHITECT, AND ENGINEERS SHALL SUBMIT VERIFLED REPORTS (FORM S55-6) IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4
336 AND 4343, PART L, TITLE 24

THE ARCHITECT AND THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL PERFORM THELR DUTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 4-33%(a) AND 4-341, PART
1, TITLE 28

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM HIS DUTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-336 AND 4-133, PART 1, TITLE 24

0$A NOT SUBJECT 10 ARBITRATION

031312014

« 13018

AO.
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ENERAL NOTES

<€ FIRE
SPRINKLER

@ SERVICE

<E> WATER "
SERVICE !

e

D

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL <E> ABOVE
GROUND UTILITIES AND PROVIDE FOR THELR TEMPORARY
DISCONNECTION, PROTECT ION, REMOVAL AND/ OR STORAGE AS
MAY BE REQUIRED DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE WITH THE COUNTY/DISTRICT TO DETERMINE
WHETHER TEMPORARY SERVICES ARE NECESSARY

ALL'SPOILS, DEBRIS, AND INCIDENTAL ITEMS SHALL BE HAULED
‘OFF SITE BY CONTRACTOR AND BE DISPOSED OF IN A LAWFUL
MARNER AS IT ACCUMULATES,

CONTRACTGR SHALL TAKE CARE NOT TO DAMAGE IN ANY WAY,
ANY EXISTING ELEMENTS NOT DESIGNATED FOR REMOVAL. SUCH
DAMAGE IS THE RESPONSLBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AT HO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE COUNTY/DISTRICT

COORDINATE SHUT-OFF OF ALL LTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY
DEMOLITION

CONTRACTOR 1S TO PROTECT AND KEEP <E> TREES NO1 MARKED
FOR REMOVAL OR RELOCATION

THE <E> BUILDINGS ARE TO REMAIN IN USE DURING
CONSTRUCIION

THE SITE MUST BE CLEANED AT THE END OF EACH BUSINESS
DAY.

CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN A SAFE, SECURE SITE

THIS DRAWING 1S 10 OUR BEST KNOWLEDGE AND REFLECTS THE
<E> SITE CONDITIONS.

EMOLITION KEY NOTES

REMOVE AL <E>/
PLAYGROUND
MARKINGS

I

9.665.5§ y

S <3 FELD
WAPERVIOUS 123 0% 1759 “ T
SURFACEAREA . © _ ° .

| <b> Gas
SERVICE |

1) REMOVE <E> 18 PINE TREE

<D>

REMOVE <E> 14" PINE TREE

02

REMOVE <E> ELECTRICAL METER

REMOVE <&> 26" HIGH WOOD RETAINING WALL

05

REMOVE PORTION OF <E» CONDUIT AND REROUTE

REMOVE <€> 60" CHAIN LINK FENCE

07) RELOCATE <€» FIRE WATER BACKFLOW PREVENTER

A ACARCS

REMOVE <E> GAS METER

SAWCUT AND REMOVE <E> ASPHALT CONCRETE

REMOVE <£> BASKETBALL HQOP POST AND PATCH ASPHAL T

[ w
w
« K
N
2
z
<
e ADMIN & CLASSROOMS
<> FieC, N & CLASSROO
SERVICE | T<E2 BLDG #1

QLassRoOMS
<2 BLDG 12
GSr 57148

CLASSROOMS |
<E» B\DG £3]

0SAK 31776

" 5. -
el

ke> aamwarce
st rsioket
{

EY NOTES o
107 <E> 30 PINE TREE
AL <E> 187 PINE TREE
12+ <k> 40° PINE TREE
13 <Es la° PINE TREE

L4 <E> 10" TREE

<E> 6'-0" CHAIN LINK FENCE

16 <F> ELECTRICAL MEIER
17 <E> GAS METER

16 <E> AREA DRAIN

19 <E> 4" SANITARY SEWER LINE

2 <> 12" CONCRETE WAL

21 <> 26" CONCRETE WAL w/ 62° CHAIN LINK FENCR ABOVE
22 <E> WATER METER AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER

SYMBOL LEGEND

HLHON
E=)

EXISTING & DEMOQ SITE PLAN

SCALE. 1" = 20

— - - ~— PROPERTY LINE

- ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED OR RELOCATED

<E>» BLDG TO BE REMOVED / DEMOLISHED

,
O
T A

15

EXISTING & DEMO SITE PLAN
PACIFIC SCHOOL - MEASURE M NEW CLASSROOM BUILDING

50 OCEAN STREET, DAVENPORT, Ch 95017

PACIFIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRIC™
APN: D56-082-02
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Zon 2SI,
0 HIGH’jG

2.

TIAL / by

PROX. 36
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5.

1

/1" SEE ENLARGED PLAN FOR
{414/ UTILITY CoNNECTIONS

FOLLOWING

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL <E> ABOVE
GROUND UTILITIES AND PROVIDE FOR THELR TEMPORARY
DISCONNECTION, PROTECTION, REMOVAL AND/ OR STORAGE AS

COORDINATE WITH THE COUNTY/DISTRICT TO DETERMINE

L WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WiTH THE

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA'S
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS, LATEST EDITION, HEREINAFTER CALLED
"CALTRANS";
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE AND CALIFORNIA BULLDING
CODE PROVISIONS,
AWWA §1ANDARD SPECIFICATIONS,
SANDARDS OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABGR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALIH
ADMINISTRATION, OFF ICE OF STANDARDS AND RULES OF THE
STATE DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFE(Y.
THESE PLANS AND DETAILS SHOWN HEREON. WHERE
CONFLICTS EXIST BETWEEN ANY OF THE ABOVE LISTED
SPECIFICATIONS THE MOST STRINGENT SPECIFICAT|ON
SHALL PREVAIL

{AY BE REQUIRED DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL

WHETHER TEMPORARY SERVICES ARE NECESSARY
ALL $POILS, DEBRIS, AND INCIDENTAL ITEMS SHALL BE HAULED

OFF SITE BY CONTRACTOR AND BE DISPOSED OF IN A LAWFUL
MANNER AS 1T ACCUMULATES,

CONTRACTOR SHALL §AKE CARE NOT TO DAMAGE IN ANY WAY,

ANY EXISTING ELEMENTS NOT DESIGNATED FOR REMOVAL. SUCH
DAMAGE I$ THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST T0 THE COUN1Y/DISTRICT.

e <

TOENTIFICATION STANE:
1y UF THE STATE ARCHITECT
FFICE OF REGULATION
SERVILS

01-
e
e s

COORDINATE SHUT-OFF OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY
DEMOLITION.

CONTRACTGR 1S TO PROTECT AND KEEP <E> TREES NOT MARKED
FOR RELOCATION OR REMOVAL

THE SITE MUST BE CLEANED AT THE END OF EACH BUSINESS
DAY

CONTRACTOR 10 MAINTAIN A SAFE, SECURE SITE

THIS DRAWING 1S TO OUR BEST KNOWLEDGE AND REFLECTS THE
<E> SITE CONDITIONS.

L0. IT 15 THE RESPONSIHILITY OF [HE CONTRACTOR TQ SECURE ALL

PERMITS NECESSARY TO PERFORM THE WORK, INCLUDING BUT
NOT LIMITED TO WORK [N THE FUBLIC RIGHT-OF: WAY, FREE
REMOVAL, AND UTLLITY MODIFICATIONS.
1. ALL KNOWN EXISTING UTILITY LINES ARE SHOWN FOR
INFORMATION ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE ALL
ECESSARY CAUTION 10 AVOLD DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING

16

UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA} AT (B00) 642-2444 OR A
PRIVATE UNDERGROLND LOCATER SERVICE (AT CONIRACTOR'S
EXPENSE) AND THE AFFECTED UTILITY COMPANY FOR MARKING
UNDERGROUND LINES PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

2.TO REDUCE CONSTRUCTION DUST THESE CONTROL MEASURES,
SHALL BE REQUIRED DURING DEMOLITION/CONSTRUCTION

WATER AL ACTIVE CONSTRUCTION AREAS AT LEAST
TWICE DAILY

COVER ALL TRUCKS HAULING SOIL, SAND, OR LOOSE
MATERIALS OR REQUIRE ALL TRUCKS TO MAINTAIN AT LEAST
TWO FEET OF FREEBOARD.

SWEEP STREET DAILY ( WITH WATER SWEEPERS) IF

VISIBLE SOLL MATERIAL 1S CARRIED W10 ADJACENT PUBLIC

STREETS.
ENCLOSE, COVER, WATER TWICE DALLY OR APPLY NON
TOXIC SOIL BINDERS TO EXPOSED STOCKPILES ( DIRT, SAND,

ETC)

SYMBOL LEGEND

QOVERALL SITE PLAN
SCALE: I =20

KEY NOTES

v

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

SITE & BUILDING SUMMARY

| <E> WATER SERVICE

02| <E> FIRE SPRIWKLER SERVICE

PEDESTRIAN PATH OF TRAVEL (P.0.T.} INDICATED AS A BARRIER
FREE, COMMON, ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT VERTICAL
CHANGES EXCEEDING 172" BEVELED AT 1:2 MAXIMUM SLOPE,
EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES DO NOT EXCEED 1/4" VERTICAL
[HE PATH'S SURFACE SHALL BE AT LEAST 48" WIDE, SLIP
RESISTANT, STABLE, FIRM AND SMOOTH. PASSING SPACES (CBC
11338.7.1) SHALL BE AT LEAST GO" X 60" AKE LOCATED NOT
MORE THAN 200 APART. PARTS OF POT W/CONTINUOUS
GRADIEN (S SHALL HAVE 60" LEVEL AREAS (CBC 11318.7.5) NOI
MORE THAN 400 APART. THE CROSS SLOPE SHALL OT EXCEED
29 AND THE SLOPES iN 1HE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL THAT
EXCEED 5% SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS ACCESSIBLE RAMPS.
THE P.0.T. SHALL BE FREE GF OVERHEAD OBSTRUCTIONS UP TO
0" MINIMUM (CBC 11136.8.2). OBIECTS PROJECTING FROM
WALLS W/LEADING EDGES BETWEEN 27° AND 83" AF F. SHALL
NOT PROIRUDE MORE THAN 4" FROM THE WALL (CBC 11318.6.6)
THE P.0.T. $HALL COMPLY W/CBC 11318.7

1

7 ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR 10 VERIFY THAT ALL BARRIERS 1N
THE PATH OF TRAVEL HAVE BEEN REMOVED PER SECTION
11338.7

3. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE SLIP RESISTANT &
COMPLY W/SECTIONS 1131A OF TUTLE 24

4. ACCESSIBLE GROUND FLOOR ENTRY/ EXITS SHALL COMPLY EXISTING LOT AREA 58,627 SQFT PROPOSED LO| AREA: 56,627 5Q FT
Wit EXISTING BUILDING AREA 13,732 5Q FT PROPOSED BUILDING AREA. 15,094 SQ FT
CBC11326.1 - 113285 <E> BLOG 41 6,433 5Q FT <E> BLOG 41 6,433 SQ FT

24" STRIKE SiDE CLEARANCE AT EXTERIOR PULL SIDE CF
SUORS <E> BLOG 42 2,869 5Q FT <E3 BLOG 42 2.869 5Q FT
BU" MIN LEVEL AREA (2% MAX SLOPE) PERPENDICULAR TO <E> 8LDG 43 960 $Q FT <E2 BLDG #3 960 5Q FT.
DOOR © EXTERIOR & INTERIOR <E> BIDG 44 960 5Q FT <> BLDG 44 960 5Q F1
LEVEL LANDING AREA CONNECTED TQ ACCESSIBLE ROUTE <> BLOG 45 960 $Q FT <E3 BLOG 47 150 5Q FT
THROUGHOUT SITE <E> BLDG 46 1,100 Q FT <E> BLOG 48 150 5Q K1
5. ALL GATES iN POT SHALL BE EQUIPPED W/PANIC HARDWARE <E3 BLDG a7 150 5Q T <E> BLDG 29 150 5Q FT
<£ BLDG &8 150 SQ FT (N) BLOG 4 10 34225QFT

PARKING RATIO <E> BLDG %9 150 5Q 1

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE 23.4% PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE 25.7%

12,380 5Q FT (21% COVERAGE)

NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PROVIDED PER CBC 11298,
355 CUYD

TABLE 1186

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA.

9,565 5Q FT (16% COVERAGE)
595 CU YD

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA
GRADING VOLUME CUT

GRADING VOLUME FILL.
(SEE GRADING PLAN ON AL 3)

STANDARD STALLS 3 PROVIDED

ACCESSIBLE STALLS (1-25%) 1 REQUIRED (SEE GRADING PLAN ON AL.3)

1 ACCESSIBLE 0 PROVIDED

1 VAN ACCESSIBLE 1 PROVIDED UTILITY SERVICE DISTRICT: DAVENPORT COLINTY SANITATION
4 PROVIDED

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED

— - - — PROPERTY LINE

DAVENPGRT, CA 95017

e

PACIFIC SCHOOL - MEASURE M NEW CLASSROOM BUILDING

OVERALL SITE PLAN

PACIFIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT

BDGF )| <E» 8LDG e
T ic

- i

) i
-+ ° <E> GRASS FIELD ge
- - - =
———-—) - ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL o o
DU, vwwoons ocarzo wvan N
T —

(W~ COLD WATER (BELOW GRADE) 02/13/2014

G — GAS (BELOW GRADE)

— —&— ELECTRICAI CONDUIT (BELOW GRADE}

FIRE SPRINKLER WATER (BELCW GRADE)

Al.1

fe
—Aw— —# RAINWATER / STORM DRAINAGE (BELOW GRADE}

—x——x- FENCING (60" CHAINLINK, TYP.)

A



v v v v ‘ ; Y LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY

- . T T T MARINE VIEW

s QO

TR e S

saN

CLASSROOM

E> BLOG 44]

<E> FIELD
L2307 x 1260

PLAY EQUIP
&
SANDBOX

Local Fire Authority to imtial as applicable to tis project and sign
below.
VES NO N/A Elevators DSA Applicatian #01-

/e 19, Calif.Code of Reguiations & 2010
a fire Code (CFC) Chapter 5. (Explain in
camments section any "NO" answer)

Fire Flaw

D O O Fire Hydrant lacauon and distnbutian are in
accordance with 2010 CFC or Local bire Authanty
means for prowding fire flow may vary (ram 2010 CFC
with an approval signature of the Schoal District
Superiniendent ur faciiies Directar. {See DSA Policy
09-0L} (Explain in camments section any "NO'

C C [ Haezard Severity Zone Area? (2010 CBC Chaper 7)

Automatic Fire Sprinkler Systems (AFSS)

[ 3 [ Thelocation(s) of the propased Post Indicator Valve
V) and Fire Dept. Connection (FDC) meets the
requirements af this urisdicuon

C C O Theloca
(vCva

f the Detector Check Valve Assembly
quirements of tus Junisdiction.

€ L [3 Theiire pump assembiy/backflow preventer and other

valves meet the requirements of this junisdictian
AGENCY NAME (Print) Santa Cruz County Fire Debacment . _
ADURESS (Print): 6059 Highway S.
int): _Felton, CA 95018, S
SR TRk otk I

ARPROVAL ISSUED 8Y: (Print niame and Sign)

RANK/TITLE (Frint)

COMMENTS (Print)

Initals and a signature abave signify tat the Local Fire Authority has
reviewsd tne isted tems and was co

d regarding thewr pacement

and design. The current configurabon shown on this site plan, 3 of

this date, meecs with cherr current standards. Local Stamps,

w/signature indicates all tems above Nave been reviewsd

KEY NOTES n

ADMIN & CLASSROOMS
<Ez BLDG #1]

| CLASSROQMS.

{<E> BIDG §5

CLASSROOMS |

[<E>BLDG #1]

SHED
€ BLOG 79

(E) FIRE HYDRANT

() FIRE SPRINKLER BACKFLOW PREVENTER w/ PIV, FDC, AND

92 DCVA (RELOCATED)

03: (£) CONNECTION T0 WATER SERVICE

04 | CONNECT TO (E} FIRE SPRINKLER WATER LINE
05 ¢ SPRINKLER RISER INTO BUILDING

08 ' KNOX BOX - SEE 17/A1.6

ASPHALT CONCRETE

FIRE LANE STRIPING - PAINT 4° RED STRIPE ON EDGE OF
ROADWAY MARKED WITH "FIRE LANE" IN WHITE LETTERS

09 FIRE LANE SIGNAGE - SEE DETALL 18C/AL S

{10 200" GATE - SEE 1L/A16

SYMBOL LEGEND

e

R FIRE ACCESS ("
SCALE: 1" = 207

A A A A A

— - — eroreRIY Line

R e ack access rom
@--—-—— 180 -0" LONG FIRE HOSE ACCESS
(E) FIRE SPRINKLER WATER LINE

F———F— (N} FIRE SPRINKLER WATER LINE

T FIRE ACCESS LANE - 20"-0" WIDE, 136" CLEAR VERTICAL
S ™ CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING FIRE APRARATUS
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v v v v ¥ GENERAL NOTES

| a7yl

| [N

WESTON MILES

. R ‘ MARINE VIEW

BLDG £4

—h— e

109.40 ‘ i

@ 10016 ¢ N KEY NOTES £
el 51 OUTLINE OF DEMOLISHED <E» BULDING
[ 7 (i) 02 PROPOSED GRADE CONTOUR LINE
w853 $ EEE .
Vo .- PREA C 3. AREA DRAIN
4 T APPROX: 15 Cil. YD.
AREA AL So® .
» CUT APPROX: 56 CU. YD, @ 1 L 04 | CONCRETE RETAINING WALL EXTENDS 12" ABOVE GRADE

FILL APPROX: 15 CU. YD. UNDER
NEW STAIRS.

RETAINING WALL WITH WATERPROGF , DRAINAGE
MEMBRANE

(e0]
-—

06 | DRAINAGE GRAVEL SWALE, SEE 1/AL.6

N [FILL APPROX: 10 Cu. YD

07| BEIOW GRADE STORMWATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM

08 | CONNECT TO <E> STORMWATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM

09! POP-UP EMITTER - SEE DETALL 1/A1.6
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<E> FIELD GRADING DATA LEGEND
1270 x 260"
VOLUME CuT AREAA  50CU.YD,
" AREAB 530 Cu. YD
e Meac 15cu v
SANDHOX YOrALCUY 595 CU. YD
VOLUME FIl AREAA 15CU.YD zZ N
AREAB 130 CU. YD .
AREAC  10CU YD M = 3%
TOTAL FiLt 355 CU. YD Y Es
e g
w © i
I 3%
SYMBOL LEGEND Z O i
; = 0 i
/ chs
Q y @éd
J oo — PROPERTY LINE ]
;,‘ ﬁ M g i
! L0G # )| () BLDG PAD < =59
. §og
O & #:¢
BL6 | <E> BLOG PAD
<E> PERVIOUS SURFACE (GRASS, GROUND COVER
PLANGING, AND SHRUBS)
<E5 COUNTOUR LINE 16 REMAIN ot
<E> CONTOUR LINE TO BE MODIFIED
031372014
(W) CONTOUR LINE
13018
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v v v v v
. . — GENERAL NOTES
MARINE VIEW 1. ALL GRASS AHEA THAT HAS BEEN DISRUPTED DUE TO
TRENCHING OR GENERAL CONSTRUCTION TO BE RESEEDED TO
MATCH EXISTING
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et st ol el ptak-Ymdeletesee Soas Ak o7 ot Soabetur o \\ A A
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wi KEY NOTES [P

CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE AND TIE INTO <E> UTILITY e
SERVICE / METER

FSTANDARD.

— =%

QLASSROOM |
<E» BLDG 74} 4

¥

102 <E> BACKFLOW PREVENTER RELOCAIED

03 PROVIDE (N) TOW SiGN - SEE 18A/AL >

e
a0 N

@

PROVIDE (N) 'ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE', 'MINIMUM FINE' SIGN,
AND 'VAN ACCESSIBLE' SIGN PLATES, SEE DETAIL 18B/AL.S

VAN ACCESSIBLE

05 WHEEL STOP, SEE SPECS AND DETALL 16/A1.5

06 FENCE AND GATE TO MATCH EXISTING - SEE DETAIL 3/A1.6

97 AREA DRAIN

V' SEE ACCESSIBILITY
NOTE 74 ON AL1

CONNECT RWL TO STURMWATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM, SEE DETAIL
B {7z

4" CONC. SLAB W/ #4 REBAR @ 18" O/C EACH WAY O/ 4" CAL
TRANS CLASS 2 BASE ROCK O/ 90% COMPACTED SUB GRADE

@ ioe7h - B
2 10 ASPHALT CONCRETE
1L TACTILE WARNING SURFACE, SEE DETALL L5/ALS

12 AETAINING WALL WITH WATERPROGF MEMBRANE

13 . WHEELCHAIR LIFT, SEE SPECS

CONCRETE RETAINING WALL W/ WATERPROOF MFMBRANE - SEE

g - 18 DEsAlL 1/ALE
CONNECT RWL TG STORMWATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM, SEE DETAIL
R . R 15, yare

(o))
—

. . : . 15 <E> ASPHALT CONGRETE
<E> FIELD- . PR
230" £ 126507 17 <E> RAMP

16§ <E> LANDING
PLAY EQUIP
u
SANDBOX 397t <N> ASPHALT CONCRETE RAMP TO MAICH EXISTING SLOPE

20, KNOX BOX, SEE DETAIL 17/AL6

21 BASKETBALL HOOP - SEE DETALL 17/A1.5 FOR POST AND SPECS

22 200" GATE - SEE 11/ALS

23 POP-UP EMITTER - SEE DETAIL I/AL.6

24 . REPAINT PLAYGROLIND MARKINGS PER PLAN

SYMBOL LEGEND

— = - = PROPERTY LINE

DAVENPORT, Ca 95017
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ENLARGED SITE PLAN

S OCEAN STREE?,
APN: C56.062-01

<E> GROUND COVER, SHAUBS, ANL PLANTS

————> - ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

DI, vrmooms rowaten wimin s

— —— S5 SANITARY SEWER (BELOW GRADE)

* sHeD ©
- L <E HUDG 7B}
2014

03132014

ADMIN & CLASSROOMS

{<E> BIDG A1) e (W= COLD WATER (BELOW GRADE)

-~ GAS (BELOW GRADE) 13018

———&-~ ELECTRICAL CONDULT (BELOW GRADE)

! ! borerm—F—— FIRE SPRINKLER WATER (BE| OW GRADE)
| .

m,,Z;ﬂmmU SITE PLAN AQ —fw— —F RAINWATER / STORM DRAINAGE (BELOW GRADE}

i —¥——>— FENCING (6'-0" CHAINLINK, TYP.)

SCALE: I° - 10"

A A A A A



ACLESSIBLE PARKING STALL SIGN PER CBC

SECTION 11208.4 & PER 18/ALS

ARKING" IN 12

¥ LONG MINIMUM WHEEL STOP

LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE

BORDER PAINTED 4"

E BLUE STRIPES

DE STRIPES AT 35" MAXIMUM ON CENTER
PAINTED A COLOR CONTRASTING W/THE PARKING

SURFACE, PREFERABLY BLUE OR WHITE
SURFACE CROSS SLUPES OF PARKING

STALL(S) AND ACCESS AISLE(S) SHALL NGT

EXCEd

5 IN ANY DIRECTIGN PER CEC

1129B.3.3 & 11298.3.4

4" WIDE

o

GH

WHITE STRIVE

DIMENSION TO CENTERLINE UF STRIPE

£-" MINIMUM AT VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL

WITHIN THE LOADING & URLOADING ACCESS AISLE PAINT THE WORDS “NG
UM WHITE LETTERS

\ PAVEMENT MARKING AT FHE REAR LIMIT OF STALL CONSISTING OF THE

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBIJTY 1N WHITE ON A BLUE

BACKGROUND HAVING A WHITE BORDER PER CBC SECTION 11298.4 SEE

21/A15

ADA PARKING STALL DOUBLE

ELASTOMERC SEALANT

PRECAST RUBBER
/ BUMPER

AC PAVING OVER
AGGREGATE BASE PER
SITE PLAN

AR
shnisls

54 X 24" LONG REBAR AT
THIRD POINTS, DRIVE
TOP OF REBAR, 1/2° 10
34" BELOW SURFACE OF
BUMPER & SEAL

WHEEL STOP

.

PN 70" SO
REFLECTORIZED
SIGN (DK BLUE

BKGRND W/ WHI'
SYMBOL % WORD:

SCALE 1/8" = 1

FIRE N1 PARKING
LANE |1 %
- TP MIN 17"%22"
WHITE WORDS)
2. REFLECTIVE LETTERS
“ E 1O BE MIN. 170N
2z HEIGHT
i3
B ZE
& g5 ko iswosmonvere oo
2 E
e
ek
5 ++ cone KTEs
zZ= PANEELS
= GRADE - T N
N RS
& . \
7
TOP OF CURB AT~ f 1
/ % N A} 1) !
' t I | wousoer | !
CONT. i
) ! POST FOOTING | |
N Ll i
~ - t
- / 1 )
AN \ f
/ N
1
N /
Fy ’
i FiRE LANE 5itiN B SIGN AT FRUNT OF "\ SIGN AT EACH ENTRANCE TG
(c (B (ARG aess
PARKING STGN REQUIREMENTS
o SCALE: 174" = 10"
- . &
e

ACCESSIBLLITY

ISA PARKI

L=

PAVEMENT MARKING AT THE REAR LIMIT OF STALL
CON: £

Arc
BACKGROUND HAVING A WHITE BORDER PER CBU
SECTION 1129B.4

NOTE: SEE DIMENSION
PLAN FOR LOCATION OF
FENCE POST

4x POST
WIDTH
MIN

FENCE PQST FOQTING

Y

SEALET T

SCAE T = 10

SCALE: L 1/2'=

SEE SPEC'S FOR
ADDITIONAL INFO. &
INSTALLATION

167"
APART

62" HT
TYPLCAL PLAN

¥ e . Tarereo koGE

WHERE EXPOSED
TYPICAL SECTION AcA

NOTE
CONFORM W/CBC SECTION 11338.2.4.1

, 107 @ FLAT AREA PRIOR TO SLOPE OF RAMP

. ¥ o Eacn STAR TRERD .
PAINTED ConTRAST NG COLOR
- 34" \_}*
1/a" 4
[ Wy AL R B

FLOOR LEVEL AT DOORS.

GROQVING DETAIL

v
,/\>J CONTROL JT

* <
. 1] "
L m\, DEEP CONTROL JT

JOINT COMPOUND SEALANT
; AFTER REMOVAL OF SWaP

O 5
/ﬁ\ coLb MIN. 4" PENETRATION
X ANSION i

DOWEL, ONE END ONLY

REMQVED AFTER CONC CURE

TYP. SLAB JOINT

CONC. SIDEWALK [ —

BASE ROCK

UNDISTURBED SOIL
', COMPACTED BASE

. CONCRETE PATIO EDGE _//

(8)

SEALE L1/2= 10"

ASPHALT

FLOOR

47 BASE ROCK

A.C. @ BUILDING

4)

SCALE: 1T = 10

3

RADUS TYP.

127 % 44 REBAR,

EXTEND INTO (N} |
conc staB e’ o G
FROM EDGES &
1870.C

MIN. 4" PENETRATION
W/ EPOXY; USE "SIMP" SET KIT i

<E> CONT

PREMOLDED EXPANSION

COMPATIBLE W/SEALANT
USED HOLD 1/a” BELOW
5LAB TOP

4" BASE ROCK

(N) CONCRETE TO <E> CONCRETE

SCALE:3' - I

TACTILE WARNING SURFACE @
&

TRENCH BACKFILL
10 Y54 COMPACTION

11

SCALE 1F S 1D

5* MIN. CONC. SLAB O7 2 SAND
[~ Of 6" CAL TRANS CLASS 2 BASE
{ of CompaCTED REFILL BASE O/
/  compateD oR

SGAE L1/2°- 10

@

spLICE
JOINT

75 e,

ASPHALT

%

Sk

sLaB

\ soIL

WATER WL

; 12'BETWEEN £
MARKER TAPE "~ POWER/SIGRAL: £

fuecTica [EA T

CONDUITS -

WHEN 4PF! Rt e S E—

e SANITARY SEWER

NOLE:

1. WATER & SEWER LINES MAY BOTH BE AT SAME ELEVATION WHEN BOTH
PIPES ARE GF SOLVENT WELD NON 51 IP FITTING PLASTIC OR EQUAL

2. SEE ELECT PLANS FOR CONDUL1 SIZE, MIN COVER & JOINT TRENCH

SCAE 1T = U0

DEEP CONTROL
JOINT - SEE
BALS

i SAND BLAST FINISH,
. SEE SPECS.

NOTES

1. COLD EXPANSION JOINT EVERY 25', AT BUILDING,
LANDINGS AND INTERSECTIONS.

2. SEE KEY HOTE X.X FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

CONT. HORZ
44 REBAR ——~

INSERT =4

5" LAYOR OF

saND

NO
1

2

¥ COMPACTED OR
UNDISTRUBED 501L

- y PLANTING
AT soE v -

7 e 2x4%24 INCH
2x8x4 FOOT PTDF SCAB udnzd INCH

2x6 PTDF HEADERBOARD
AT ASPHALT

2x6 PTDF HEADERBOARD

AaseRaLT

) oR <E=

FAVING

™) OR <E» LI
SE ININIINIY|

NOTE VRIRGL?T

L. FOR WEW AC USE 2 AC /4" CLASS
2 BASE DVER COMPACTED FILL OVER
UNDISTURBED SOIL

2x4x24 INCH MIN. PTDF
STAKE AT 2 0.C. MIN
ATTACH USING 16d HOT
2. AC. PAVING HEADERBOARD 1S TO DIPPED GALY. SCREWS
BE PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR
{MIN. ACZA 4) HEM-FIR WILL BE
REJECTED

PAVING AT EDGE

TRENCH INFILL @ AC \HO

SGALE: /27 = 190"

DEEP CONTROL JUINT & &
SEE S/ALS

SAND BLAST FINISH - MAKE 1T
ALL, REMOVE 3 SMOOTH
EDGE SEE SPECS.

TES
COLO EXPANSION JOINT EVERY 25", AT BUILDING,
LANDINGS AND INTERSECTIONS.

SEE KEY NOTE XX/XX FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

TYP. SIDEWALK PATTERN

TYP. PAVING DETAIL
- soue o -t \13 N

SCALE: /8" = 10"

©
A

(s

SCALE: 13/2°=

SCALE: 1 j2'= 170"

{w

SAW CUT <E> PAVING VERTICAL
PROVIDE STRAIGHT, TRUE BUTT
JOINTS @ ALL <E> SURFACES

TACK COAT GROUND/
SAW CUT SURFACES.
PRIOR TO OVERLAPPING

GRIND <E> PAVING 12"

3" OF NEW ASPHALT RN ek TG 1

CONC PAVING, RELATIVE
COMPACTION OF EA. LIFT, 95%

<E>
PAVING

8" OF NEW GAL TRANS CLASS 2
0/ 18" LIME TREATED
COMPACTED BASE /

<E> AGGREGATE BASE
BASE

(N) A.C. TO <E> A.C. TRANSITION /

BASE ROCK ASPHALT cone

SITE DETAILS

PACIFIC SCHOOL - MEASURE M NEW CLASSROOM

BUILDING

L3016

| i
"WESTON MILES

o
AN

PACIFIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT
50 OCEAN STREET, DAVENPORT, CA 95017

2014

a3/13/201a

Al.5

. CONCRETE @ ASPHALT \Q
SCALE: 17 = //



U 0 GaLy. L ¥4 @ NOSING
VARIES FROM 14710 Ry . | CONTRASTING COLOR ¢ TOP 11 0" @ FLAT AREA PRIOR
y 24 REBAR /B EXTEND HANDRALL TO 12" FLAT PORTION OF HANDRALL TO TURN "
[ ey / 4 CONTINUE SLOPE FOR TREAD 90 DEGRESS SEE PLAN- MATCH BOTTOM 172 & BUTTOM, SEE DETAL 4/AL5 TO SLOPE OF RAMP
" & /. GEOIEXTILEFABRIC WIOTH, ADDITIONAL L2* TO FLAT HANDRAIL CONDITION P 21 EAcH ‘ y

. Lo v

i 7 4 @ PERF PIPE BE FLAT L PARALIEL TO CONC. SLAB O/

\ FLOOK SURFACE. FLAT / BASEROCK » ‘ R 47 @ EACH STAIR TREAD H

' GRAVEL FILL PORTION OF HANDRAIL MAY p / « g ¥
coonc sewy ik 90 OEGRESS AT 5/ . . PAINTED CONTRASTING COLOR
#4 REBAR AT 16 . . . TRANSITION SEE PLAN ;e ; = ! - ~
iR L \ z; g e WESTON MILES
, R et T ¢ 3 . <y A
I CAL 1RANS C1ASS e o o [
2 BASE ROCK i A LT
i Ly o
! N ;o .
it Y
i < P
L -
[

CompacTeD FiLL, AS |/
UNDISTURBED 3 VISUALLY [MPAIRED( Y1 AT EACH TREAD AND
NATIVE UNDISTURBED A AT LANDING)
501 CR COMPACTED 24 Pczlzcotvrf
BASE i K REINFORCE i
a _ e .
RETAINING WALL @ CONC SLAB o e STAIR SECTION (7 ¢ __SITEDETALLS /15 STEP EDGE (" GROOVING DETALL \NC
= e = e w24 seae 12 = 1o \L SAETUT - 10 S@WES - 10 s - ro A\ 4
CHRISTY DRAIN BOX OTHER Hich STIENGTH . " o
MODEL 4 V5. W) ADA A GumoRAL . Lo o
Compliant 1T U BY COMPOUND, A1 AL e _
GLD CASTLE PRECAST SIoes u gotron |
cone i TENSION
FINISH GRADE \ s
T H
y H 4
H —————— TRUSS ROD
i e
- i 3 S oo
- m_ B FENCE
p i |
- 1 U acror post, TENSION BAND
N L, - - et ’ - 4—— SEE DETAIL 90/5P3 —
= ORAIN PIFE \
| N ke
—
H!w L
DRAIN (53 GUARDRAIL IN CONC /v - CHAINLINK FENCE - SING. SLIDING GATE (77 _ CHAINLINK FENCE WITH GATE ("
- - SCALE: 11/2"= 10" / W SCALE: 7" =1t Hw SCALE: /2" = 10" SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0° \\
1 4 ~
e ——— (q\]
=
i —— o]
B | )
K - - WALL FINISH, SEE WALL IYPES 4
POLYOLEFIN POP. L e ‘ HAINWATER LEADER SEE DETALL 1/A7.2 n
DRAINAGE EMITTER wiTH )
UV, INHIBITOR -~ <
Wt St 157, SIMIAR a
1/4 BENO DRAIN ELBOW \ _ TR =
P
N w
COMPACTED TOPSOIL s < 2
g N -
B =
14 LEACH Hole . Y ACRYLIC PARGING O/MESH =
ORAIN Pt @ SEE GRADING PLAR u
CRUSHED STONE DRY WELL ka 2
w .
Ww i -
n = g
P . £
PR bt — _ 2
POP-UP DRAINAGE EMITTER (") RE f MOLD STRIP < 9 3%
- seae - 1o\ 1 B o e¢
> B I g¢
knvox 5% ] K w o ci
7 MODEL 1659 na vy i,
PCRET | 3 WATERPROOF MEMBRANE oz &8
N 7X6XL/B” (WXHKT) Kl i BACKFILL ; SR
. N —Gaay wlar | ; P ]
FENCEPOSTL ™ = mcaL oF 7 3 b PO GEOTEXTILE FABRIC - =J¢&%
® B R ® ® feed 2% SEREH
WELD FULL LENGTH OF %v ol =g 8
PICKET AND PLATE - : : - 0 R0 N amisg
PICKET AND FLATE . WELD FULL LENGTH OF N 4 b
<PICKET AND PLATE 3 d e
TYRICAL OF 2 PLATES § ;
KNOX BOX b N I WATERPROOF MEMBRANE
MODEL 165¢ 3 . - LALD TO PIPE
FENCE POST — GRAVEL FILL
/ 6 K18 GALY. PLATE e i
s TYPIEAL OF 2 < CONNECT TO TIGHT |
WELD FULL LENGTH < R/ LINE WHERE INDICATED
OF POST AND ’ ursioe

Wit | N
vaTES P ~ ouyn
P 13018

€ OF KHOX BOX SHALL
de LocaTeD

Teeich oF § RPPROMIMATELY " L
ABOVE GROUND [ ! > H
D \ m

KNOX_BOX CONNECTION TO FENCE HW e R STAIR AND LIFT ELEVATION ;@ } BELOW GROUND WATERPROOING @mmlO i
A

5/16' GRADE 5 OR §
FASTENERS OR EQUAL

SCALE: 1 1/27>

SGALE: 1727 =

SCALE:11/2°= [-0"

A A



v v

INSTALL INLEF $1LT SACK—,

ST BURLAP BAGS FILLED

W/ GRADED ROCK (NO

FUNES), NO SMALLER
InSIZE.

ANCHCR USING (2) REBAR,
STEEL PICKETS OR 2'%2"

STORM DRAIN =
STRUCTURE

NOTES

1. THICKNESS OF FILLED BAGS WHEN LAID FLAT SHALL
NOT EXCEED 4"

2. ENSURE THERE ARE NO GAPS BEVWEEN THE BAGS.

AND THE FACE OF CURB

REMOVE ACCUMULATED SILT, DIRT AND DEBRIS

BEFORE 11 EXCEEDS 2° THICK IN GUTTER

INSPECT INLET PROTECTION DAILY DURING.

EXTENDED RAINFALL PERIODS AND BEFORE AND 5 PLETE & i
llheieiiiitis USE AT INCOMPLETE STORM DRAINAGE STRUCTURES |

INLET SEDIHENT CONTROL FUR PAVED STREETS.

BURLAP SACK SEDIMENT FILTER

SCALE: 1:45

STRAW BALE SEDIMENT FILTER bv | T

I SCALE. 1:45

FIE« 1o

NOTES

L SILTSACK 1S AN EROSION
" CONTROL DEVICE USED TO
REBAR I — PREVENT SEOIMENT FROM
L = ERTERING THE DRAINAGE
~. SYSTEM, IT MUST BE
MAINTAINED ON A REGULAR
BASIS 70 SERVE PROPERLY

SILT SACK

EACH SILTSACK SHALL BE
INSPECTED AFTER EVERY
MAIOR RAIN EVENT

x34°
RUBBER BLOCK

IF THERE SHOULD BE NO
MAIOR RAIN EVENTS,
SILTSACKS SHALL BE
iNSPECTED EVERY 2-3 WEEKS.

1/4" NYLON ROPE
EXPANSION RESTRAI

THE SILTSACK SHALL NEVER
B OVER HALF FULL OF

SEDIMENT.
INLET SEDIMENT CONTROL FOR 5. SWTSACK CAN BE USED AS A&
PAVED STREETS SECONDARY DR PRIMARY

DIMENT CONTROL DEVICE. g - H—
INSPECION OF 175

COLLECTED SEDIMENT LEVEL

1S [MPORTANT TG PREVENT

PONDING OVER THE STORM

INLET

INLET SILT SACK Qv STRAW BALE DIKE SPILLWAY

SCALE: 145 SCALE: 1:45

22

SEDIMENT, ORGANIC MATTER
AND NATIVE SEEDS ARE
CAPTURED BEHIND THE ROLLS

PACIFIC SCHOOL - MEASURE M NEW CLASSROOM

SPACING DEPENDS
ON SOIL TYPE AND
SLOPE STEEPNESS

BE PLACED ALONG P ADMACENT ROLLS
SLOPE CONTO SHALL TIGHTLY
ABUT

n
=
<
T
[1E]
o
—
¢
&
T
z
@)
O
z
S
o
o)
&
L

[
EE
23
STRAW WATTLE PLACEMENT \W/ STRAW BALE DIKE Se
sote: s\ 0 ) SCALE: 1:45 g8
8
9 ey
Z gd
=g
MIRAFFL 140 FILTER FABRLC 100" MINIMUM n iz
ATTACH TO WIRE FENCING. * =2 os
EXTEND FABRIC AND WIRE [ ~ m g8
FENCING INTO CUTOFF STEEL FENCE o - R8s
EXCAVATION-~—__ 7 PICKETS 0 4 OC < bt % 8
<E> T 7 WETXe” WIRE - E
£> GRADE - FENCING = Vo 8
e Lo 2
2 Lo I
B __pickeT To BE seT H . 9
AT ANGLE AWAY 2 [
FROM CUTOFF N .
../ WASHED STONE, 2°-3" SIZE
) > r—8" DIVERSION RIDGE TO DIVERT .
= 20 SLOPE N 03/13/201a |
N N
~ YRah Q 13018
INSTALL 12 /
CUTOFF IN FILTERCLOTH  /__ washED STONE, 2°-3" SIZE
CoMPACTED
NATIVE MATERIAL :
.
SILT FENCE \; . STABILIZED ENTRANCEWAY
SERLE 145 4D SCALE: 145
A A -



v v v v Y GENERAL NOTES

1. RWL = RAIN WATER LEADER, SEE DETAIL 1/A7.2

FUE R M- 36

KEY NOTES n

CORNER GUARDS INSTALLED 12" OFF THE FF @ EACH OUTSIDE
CORNER, SEE SPECS

02 ° MOVABLE PARTITION - SEE DETALL 15/A7.2

103 QVERHEAD TRACK FUR MOVABLE PARTITION - SEE DETALL 15/A7.2

{04 WHITE BOARD, SEE SPECS.

05 FLOOR DRAIN - SPD

06 WAL TYPE C ABOVE - SEE A7.]

07 ' FIRE £XIINGUISHER W/ CABINET SEE DETALL B/A9.2, TYP.

MECH RETURN, PAINT TO MATCH WALL, SMD

(2

FIRE SPRINKLER RISER, PAINT TO MATCH WALL, SMD

N 0 (x
g L8 »)
g
a H
1060 . !
o : o ! o™
W0 P . Es P e N MECH . MECH 158 3 198 . 108 . AN
% AL i 5 e o ;
CNROC s i o G FOL (T ;
1) / A F T T i F | —F 1 ®
; G B Y loal
N
: CLASSRQOM 2 CLASSROOM 3
04y ™ 108" 107

, N
Jos! & ety

| N
CLASSROOM 1 s o)
100 B+ 5

L
!
J

PACIFIC SCHOOL - MEASURE M NEW CLASSROOM BUILDING

PACIFIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT
50 OCEAN STREET. DAVENPORT. CA 95017

APN- 056-082-01

FLOOR PLAN

830" .

2014

f) - A\ ; SYMBOL LEGEND
Al G ) i 03/13/2014
s i
- ey A&@ — — — — 1-HA RATED WALL 5TMBOL [ 1018
i © “

A2.1

FLOOR PLAI

T T - SCALE: /16" < I




v v v v ¥ GENERAL NOTES

1. ROOF CLASSIFICATION A PER CBC TABLE 15-A & SECTION 1504

L

2. AL ROOFTOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SCREEND
FROM GROUND LEVEL

WESTON MILES

KEY NOTES 8
l0d " evimow vent

2 i

<
N

Ly

77N
8y

12

S amEu N I I ——
g
.
e/

RIGGE n
a

P F_.T.
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v v v v ¥ GENERAL NOTES

Z KEY NOTES o Lo
i N
(s3) :
N o BOARD AND BATTEN SIDING @ 48" O/C - SEE WOOD SCHEDULE
- BECoW
ELEVATION /",
S sowe e > T 6 9 1 BOARD AND BATTEN SIDING @ 167 0/C SEE WOOD SCHEDULE
| seLow i
— 03 SHINGLE ROOF FINISH :
(B}

04| METAL RAINWATER | EADER AND GUTTER - SEE 1/A72

PACIFIC SCHOOL - MEASURE M NEW CLASSROOM BUILDING

,\:/ 752 03
Y U ; 05 EXTERIOR LIGHT, SED 0
T # T : W o 66 WAL VENT zZ
: i 5 ,
i 1 _AM
F e R — | , <
: i ; I ] i : 1 : [ : 1 o N
Il - . - — - o
/ - = 5g
7SS S S S NS LSS S S T /S S S AN SSRGS SAS /S S S S SV o Sy
> Z S S g
I Jn - 29
&) o 2
N N mww (9 5 .. O s
2%
EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE (ony o 0
ELEVATION ELEVATION oo i
[T SGETE = o\ 29 SCAIE 18 - - MATERIAL | TEXTURE FinisH ] [
P 228
- ® (5) somstowen | (BT gomuy MRS | {— $33
’ §%E
(52) soneumen SV o PRSI BN
() o e e RS
) CeMENT RUSTIC  PREFINISHED |
{72} v vam magaTam | GRan R
L P A CEMENT RUSTIC  PREFINISHED 2014
(73} T WJ2) xaTRIM FIBER TRIM GRAIN TP-1 S
P o P - ——
\ S ) PO CEMENT RUSTIC PREFINISHED . i
gy ol ﬁ S (73, 1x2 BaTTEN FBERTRIM | GRAIN =t wute
” > H
T3} - 3 |
7 N I CEMENT  RUSTIC  pRerINISHED |
¥ (Ja ) wxrascla FIBERTRIM  GRAIN o
N s FOY / - - b
o4 () BOION | \
ELEVATION ELEVATION _ m
SCALE: 1/8" = 10" SCALE: 1/B" = 10"

A A - A A




O]

v ¥ GENERAL NOTES

1IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS PROVIDE 2X 50UID FIRE
BLOCKING AT CEILING LEVELS, FLODR LEVELS AND AT 10 FOOT
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